

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1876.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

15

#### Спар. 151.

SAVINGS BANK LAW .-- ST. FRANCIS PL -E. HALL -J. GRANGER,

#### Chapter 151.

Resolve for the appointment of a Commission to reconstruct the Savings Bank Law.

Resolved, That the governor be instructed to appoint a commission, consisting of five persons, whose duty it shall be, without expense to the state, to codify, amend or add to the laws relating to savings banks, as they in their judgment believe to be for the best interest of the state, and report the same to the next legislature.

Approved February 19, 1876.

#### Chapter 152.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge over Savage stream, in Saint Francis plantation.

St. Francis pl., in aid of bridge in.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated in aid of building a bridge over Savage stream, in Saint Francis plantation; said sum to be paid to the treasurer of said plantation when the county commissioners of Aroostook county shall certify that a good and substantial bridge has been built over said stream.

Approved February 21, 1876.

#### Chapter 153.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to convoy to Enoch Hall a lot of land in Lynden.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey by deed, to Enoch Hall, lot numbered forty-eight, in the town of Lyndon, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 21, 1876.

#### Chapter 154.

#### Resolve in favor of Joseph Granger.

Joseph Granger, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay to Joseph Granger, two thousand four hundred and eighty-six dollars and seventeen cents, in full discharge of all claims against the state for damages and costs recovered of Peter Avery, agent for the state for the Passamaquoddy Indians, and all claims for damages against the state's

### Enoch Hall, in favor of.

Commission, governor to appoint. —duties of.